
 

 
Notice of Meeting of the 

 

ASSEMBLY 
 

to be held on Wednesday, 20 November 2019  
commencing at 7:00 pm in the  

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking 
 

 
 

 
To all Members of the Council of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
 
 
 
Date of publication: 12 November 2019    Chris Naylor 
           Chief Executive 
 
                                                 

 
 
 
 

Contact Officer: John Dawe 
Tel: 020 8227 2135 

E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk  
 
 

mailto:john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk


 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast, which is a transmission of audio and video 
over the internet. Members of the public who attend the meeting and who do not wish to 
appear in the webcast will be able to sit in the public gallery on the second floor of the 
Town Hall, which is not in camera range. 

 
To view webcast meetings, go to https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-
committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/ and select the meeting from the list. 

 
AGENDA 

 
  
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 

any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
September 2019 (Pages 3 - 9)  

 
4. Death of former Councillor Mohammed Fani (Page 11)  
 
5. Appointments   
 
 The Labour Group Secretary will announce any nominations to fill vacant 

positions on Council committees or other bodies. 
 

6. Treasury Management 2019/20 Mid-Year Review (Pages 13 - 33)  
 
7. Adoption of Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 2019 - 2022 (Pages 35 - 

99)  
 
8. Local Safeguarding Adults Board Annul Report 2018/19 (Pages 101 - 137)  
 
9. Motions   
 
 No motions were received 

 
10. Questions With Notice   
 
11. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
12. To consider whether it would be appropriate
[...]
leos 

Cllr. J 
Dulwich 

Cllr. S 
Perry 

Cllr. E 
Fergus 

Cllr. P 
Chand 

Cllr. P 
Waker 

Cllr. S 
Ashraf 

Cllr. D 
Twomey 

                                                      RESERVED FOR MEMBERS OF 
                                                                  THE CABINET 

Cllr. L 
Rice 

Cllr. C 
Geddes 

Cllr. S 
Bright 

Cllr. E 
Carpenter 

Cllr. M 
Mullane 

Cllr. S 
Ghani 

Cllr. P 
Bright 

Cllr. G 
Miah 

Cllr. M 
Saleem 

Cllr. M 
McCarthy 

Cllr. A 
Jamu 

Cllr. F 
Shaukat 

Cllr. L 
Waker 

Cllr. J 
Channer Cllr. L 

Butt 
Cllr. B 
Turner 

 Cllr. R 
Gill 

Cllr. A 
Aziz 

Cllr. E 
Keller 

Cllr. K 
Haroon 

Cllr. M 
Quadri 

Cllr. J 
Jones 

Cllr. D 
Miles 

Cllr. I 
Freeborn 

Cllr. D 
Akwaboah 

Cllr. A 
Oluwole 

Cllr. S 
Bremner 

Cllr. D 
Lumsden 

Cllr. S 
Alasia  

Cllr. C 
Rice 

Cllr. A 
Ramsay 

Cllr. I 
Robinson 

Cllr. P 
Robinson 

Cllr. E 
Rodwell 

Cllr. M 
Khan 

Cllr. G 
Paddle Cllr. T 

Bankole 

Chair 
Cllr. E 

Kangethe 

Dep Chair 
Cllr. F 

Choudhury 

Page 2



MINUTES OF 
ASSEMBLY 

 
Wednesday, 11 September 2019 

(7:00  - 7:58 pm) 
 

PRESENT 
 

Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe (Chair) 
Cllr Faruk Choudhury (Deputy Chair) 

 
Cllr Andrew Achilleos Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah Cllr Sanchia Alasia 
Cllr Saima Ashraf Cllr Abdul Aziz Cllr Toni Bankole 
Cllr Simon Bremner Cllr Princess Bright Cllr Sade Bright 
Cllr Laila M. Butt Cllr Evelyn Carpenter Cllr Peter Chand 
Cllr Josie Channer Cllr John Dulwich Cllr Edna Fergus 
Cllr Irma Freeborn Cllr Cameron Geddes Cllr Syed Ghani 
Cllr Kashif Haroon Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu Cllr Eileen Keller 
Cllr Donna Lumsden Cllr Olawale Martins Cllr Mick McCarthy 
Cllr Giasuddin Miah Cllr Dave Miles Cllr Margaret Mullane 
Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole Cllr Glenda Paddle Cllr Simon Perry 
Cllr Moin Quadri Cllr Foyzur Rahman Cllr Tony Ramsay 
Cllr Chris Rice Cllr Lynda Rice Cllr Ingrid Robinson 
Cllr Paul Robinson Cllr Darren Rodwell Cllr Emily Rodwell 
Cllr Muhammad Saleem Cllr Faraaz Shaukat Cllr Phil Waker 
Cllr Maureen Worby   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Cllr Rocky Gill Cllr Jane Jones Cllr Mohammed Khan 
Cllr Bill Turner Cllr Dominic Twomey Cllr Lee Waker 
 
 
22. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
23. Learning Disability Week 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration welcomed the 

Learning Disability Choir to the meeting and invited the group to lead the signing of 
‘This is Me’, which they had performed as part of the celebrations of the recent 
Learning Disability Week.  The Cabinet Member also praised the Makaton Choir 
from Heathlands, who were unable to be present at the meeting but were shown 
on video taking part in the performance during Learning Disability Week. 
 

24. Minutes (24 July 2019) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019 were confirmed as correct.  

 
 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



25. Minutes of Sub-Committees 
 
 The Assembly received and noted the minutes of the JNC Appointments, Salaries 

and Structures Panel held on 13 August 2019.  
 

26. Leader's Statement 
 
 The Leader of the Council presented a verbal statement updating the Assembly on 

a range of matters since the last meeting as follows: 
 

 Domestic Violence – The Council’s campaign to tackle the growing problem 
in the Borough of domestic violence and promote greater gender equality 
took another step forward last month with the joint launch of the DV 
Partnership by the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration 
and the Chief Executive of Refuge. This was intended to send a strong 
message to the local community that giving your partner “a slap” is not right 
and will not be tolerated.   
 
In response to comments the Leader confirmed that he was writing a letter 
to Government disapproving and seeking the revoking of the Knighthood to 
Geoffrey Boycott, given his previous DV conviction in 1998 against a former 
partner. Members added that this was an indictment of the whole honours
[...]
he leaders of tomorrow. 
 
Supplementary question - Councillor Oluwole asked that as a Champion of good 
health would the Leader in collaboration with the Cabinet Member for Educational 
Attainment & School Improvement approach CUC London to include sports 
science courses. 
 
The Leader stated that the Youth Zone was only one element of a whole 
educational package which when taken together would provide the Borough’s 
young people the best facilities possible. The Council had invested £m’s in our 
Schools, the family of which needs to remain together and managed in such a way 
that it maximises young peoples’ learning opportunities together with CUC London, 
with whom the Council had been in regular contact. The University continued to 
look at the best provision of courses which included providing bespoke 
programmes for young teachers and social workers as well as working with the 

Page 8



NHS and doctors. This would also include sports science courses. 
 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
ASSEMBLY 

 
20 November 2019 

 

Title: Death of former Councillor Mohammed Abdul Rehman Fani 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

Open For Information 
 

Wards Affected: None 
 

Key Decision: No 

Report Author: John Dawe, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 2135 
Email: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk  

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: 
Fiona Taylor, Director of Law and Governance  
 

Summary:  
 
The Assembly is asked to note with deep regret that former Councillor Mohammed Fani passed 
away on 13 September 2019. He was 80 years of age. The burial service to which all members 
were invited to attend took place on 14 September at the Chigwell Gardens of Peace Cemetery.  
 
Mr Fani was first elected to the Council in 1989 representing the Abbey ward which he continued 
to represent until his retirement in 2010. He served as Deputy Chair of both the Planning 
Committee between 2001 and 2007 and the former Safer and Stronger Community Select 
Committee between 2009 and 2010. During his time on the Council he also served as a member 
on various committees including the Health Scrutiny Committee, Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee, Employee Joint Consultative Committee, the Employee Joint Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing Committee and the Children’s Services and Health and Adult Services Select 
Committees. 
 
In 2010, Mr Fani was made an Honorary Freeman of the Borough in recognition of his 
outstanding service to the community including his 20 years as a councillor for the Abbey ward. 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Assembly is asked to stand for a minute’s silence as a mark of respect. 
 

 

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



ASSEMBLY 
 

20 November 2019 
 

Title: Treasury Management 2019/20 Mid-Year Review 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services 
 

Open Report 
 

For Decision 

Wards Affected: None 
 

Key Decision: Yes 

Report Author: David Dickinson, Investment 
Fund Manager 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 2722 
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk  

Accountable Director: Helen Seechurn, Interim Director of Finance 
 

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer 
 

Summary 
 
Regulation changes have placed greater onus on elected Members in respect of the 
review and scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities. This mid-year review 
report provides details of the mid-year position for treasury activities and highlights 
compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved by the Assembly.  
 
The Assembly agreed the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2019/20 on 28 
February 2019, which incorporated the Prudential Indicators. This report updates 
Members on treasury management activities in the current year.  
 
The Cabinet was due to consider this report at its meeting on 12 November 2019 (the 
date of publication of this Assembly agenda).  Any issues arising from the Cabinet 
meeting will be reported at the Assembly meeting. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Assembly is recommended to: 
 
(i) Approve the revised 2019/20 Minimum Revenue Provision at Appendix 1 to the 

report;  
 
(ii) Note the Treasury Management Strategy Statement Mid-Year Review 2019/20; 
 
(iii) Note that in the first half of the 2019/20 financial year the Council complied with all 

2019/20 treasury management indicators;  
 
(iv) Note the value of the treasury investments as at 30 September 2019 totalled 

£330.7m; 
 
(iv) Note the value of the commercial and residential loans lent by the Council as at 31 

March 2019 totalled £76.6m; 

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


 
(v) Note the value of long term borrowing as at 30 September 2019 totalled £785.3m. 

This is split with £275.9m of Housing Revenue Account (HRA) borrowing and 
£509.4m of General Fund borrowing. This comprised market, Public Works Loan 
Board (PWLB), Local Authority and European Investment Bank (EIB) loans; 

 
(vi)  Note the value of short term borrowing as at 30 September 2019 totalled £130.0m;  
       and 
 
(vi)  Note the increase in the interest rates offered on new PWLB loans by 1.0% on top of 
       existing loans terms of 0.8%, which equates to a margin of 1.8% above the relevant  
       gilt yield. 
  

Reason(s) 
 
To accord with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 The Council operates a balanced budget whereby cash raised during the year 

meets the Council’s cash expenditure needs. Part of the treasury management 
operations is to ensure this cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies 
invested with counterparties of an appropriate level of risk, providing adequate 
liquidity before considering maximising investment return.  
 

1.2 The second main function of treasury management is the funding of the Council’s 
capital programme. These
[...]
ght clear and there is some degree of certainty of 
what the UK will be heading into. The above forecast, and other comments in this 
report, are based on a central assumption that there will be some form of muddle 
through agreement on a reasonable form of Brexit.  Bank Rate forecasts will 
have to change if this assumption does not materialise e.g. a no deal Brexit on 31 
October could well prompt the MPC to do an immediate cut of 0.5% in Bank Rate 
back to 0.25%.  All other forecasts for investment and borrowing rates would also 
have to change. 

 
2.9 PWLB Rate Increase 
 

 On the 9th of October 2019 HM Treasury announced that the they would increase 
the interest rates offered on new Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) loans by 1.0% 
on top of existing loans terms of 0.8%, which equates to a margin of 1.8% above 
the relevant gilt yield.  

 
Over the past few years the Council has predominantly used the PWLB to cover its 
longer-term borrowing requirements. The increase in the PWLB margin means that 
there are likely to be other funding options that will be comparatively cheaper, 
including borrowing from financial institutions and even issuing a bond. The Council 
has already completed the borrowing it was looking to do for 2019/20 but officers will 
work to ensure other funding options are available to fund the Council’s IAS.   

 
3. Council’s Cash Position as at 30 September 2019 
 
3.1 Council Cash Position 
 
 Table 1 details the Council’s mid-year treasury position. Overall the Council’s 

borrowing has increased since 31 March 2019 due to an increase in short-term 
borrowing and an increase of £60m of long-term debt from the PWLB. The 
average cost of General Fund debt is 1.99% for a total of £639.4m of borrowing. 

 
 Investment balances remain elevated at £330.7m with an average return of 1.57%. 

Commercial Loans to subsidiaries and to Reside total £76.6m.  
  

Page 17



 
 Table 1: Council’s Treasury Position at 30 September 2019 

  
Principal 

Ou
[...]
r 2019 the Council held £330.7m in cash, with £215.7m 

invested with Local Authorities and £115.0m held in deposits with banks.  
 
6.3 The Council’s investment maturity profile in Chart 2 below shows that, as at 30 

September 2019, 6.8% of the Council’s investments had a maturity of 3 months or 
less, with 61.2% having a maturity of one year or less. Spreading out the maturity 
of longer dated investments allows the Council to take advantage of improved 
rates of return while ensuring sufficient liquidity.  

  

Page 20



  Chart 2: Investment Profile (Millions)   

 
 
7. Investment Strategy Performance and Benchmarking 
 
7.1 Although yields have reduced to historically low levels over the first half of the 

financial year, several opportunistic investments have resulted in a stable average 
rate of return of 1.61% for the first six months of the year. The rate at 30 
September 2019 is 1.57% indicating that the returns for the second part of the 
financial year will be similar to those achieved in the first half.  

 
7.2 Due to the Council’s increased investment and capital programme, investments 

will continue to be made to reduce the cost of carry of any borrowing. In addition, 
investment will be made to match the cashflow requirements to ensure that, where 
significant expenditure is required, sufficient cash is available to cover this, thereby 
reducing the need to take out long term borrowing when rates may be elevated. 

 
7.3 The treasury strategy, which excludes direct property investments such as through 

Reside, continues to significantly outperform its peer group, with a return of 1.61% 
against an average of 0.98% for London Local Authorities and 0.90% for the total 
comparable population of 168 authorities. This is highlighted in chart 3 below, 
where the Council significantly outperforms the other authorities and is within the 
upper and lower bandings based on the duration taken. 

Page 21



Chart 3:  Population Returns against Model Retu
[...]
ation. 
 

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:theo.lamptey@lbbd.gov.uk


This report was considered and endorsed by the Cabinet at its meeting on 15 October 
2019. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Assembly is recommended to: 
 
(i) Adopt the provisions contained in Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 

extending the local sex establishments licensing regime to also include sex 
entertainment venues; and  

 
(ii) Adopt the Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 2019 as set out at Appendix 2 to the 

report, including the associated Standard Licensing Terms, Conditions and 
Restrictions for Sex Establishments as set out at Appendix 3 to the report. 

 

Reason(s) 
 
The adoption of the amended licensing provisions and the revised licensing policy will 
best place the Council to give proper consideration to any future proposal to establish a 
sex entertainment venue within the borough and to properly regulate any venue that 
might be granted a licence. 
 
Such a step would support the Council’s visions and priorities in empowering people; and 
promoting both inclusive growth and citizenship and participation. 
 

 
1. Introduction and background 
 
1.1 Part II and Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1982 established a national regime for the licensing of sex establishments, under 
adoptive provisions covering: 
 

 Sex shops; and 

 Sex cinemas. 
 
1.2 This Authority adopted the provisions of the Act on 27 October 1982. 

 
1.3 The scope of the Act was broadened in those areas of Greater London where the 

Act applied, through adoptive provisions contained in the Greater London Council 
(General Powers) Act 1986. This added an additional category of ‘sex encounter 
establishments. 
 

1.4 In 2008, this Council adopted a Sex Establishments Licensing Policy together with 
standard conditions applicable to all categories of licensed sex establishment. The 
policy is intended to set out the Council’s approach to licensing; how licence 
appl
[...]
tation, the draft policy takes the position that there should 
be a general policy presumption against permitting further licensed sex related 
activities either adjacent to or in the vicinity of premises in the following defined 
categories, irrespective of location: 

 

 Schools and other facilities used primarily by children and young persons, 
including playgroups and playgrounds; 

 Facilities used primarily by vulnerable adults and adult social care facilities; 

 Facilities used primarily by women; 

 Places of worship; 

Page 41



 Hospitals and medical facilities; 

 Community facilities or public buildings; 

 Community leisure facilities and open spaces; 

 Cultural facilities, including cinemas, theatres and galleries; 

 Residential accommodation; and 

 Another licensed sex establishment. 
 

Section Five – Enforcement. 
 
3.18 This section details the Council’s and partner services approach to enforcement. It 

is prepared to be consistent with the Council’s Enforcement Policy which sets out 
the principles for effective enforcement. 

 
4. Consultation 
 
4.1 The public consultation took place over 10 weeks between 17 June and 24 August 

2019. It comprised of: 
 

 Direct notifications sent to: 
- Interested partner services; 
- Local licence holders and trade representative groups; 
- Representatives of local resident and known local interest groups; 
- Ward councillors; and 
- Neighbouring licensing authorities. 

 An online questionnaire made available through the resident’s engagement 
forum, together with a copy of the policy and supporting information; 

 Awareness raising through use of: Social media; and 

 An article in the Council’s e-newsletter. 
 
4.2 All responses have been collated and considered in preparation of this report.  
 
4.3 This report was considered and endorsed by the Cabinet at its meeting on 15 

October 2019. 
 
5. Timetable for progression 
 
5.1 Any decision to adopt the provisions of Section 27 of the
[...]
vey Report for 02 April 2019 to 26 August 2019

Page 16 of 20
Page 61



Anonymous
7/17/2019 03:17 PM

What equality issues?

Anonymous
7/17/2019 05:08 PM

The draft policy and conditions seems to be too lenient

Anonymous
7/17/2019 05:13 PM

I dont agree with such a thing being operated in our area

Anonymous
7/17/2019 06:10 PM

The council will have no control over these places no matter what is put in

place.

Anonymous
7/17/2019 06:28 PM

Totally against it.

Anonymous
7/17/2019 06:38 PM

I think that this is a great idea many European country’s are doing the same

and Barking and Dagenham should be to

Anonymous
7/18/2019 12:08 AM

This entertainment will only bring more drunks drugs and violence to an area

where we have enough crime already thats only getting worse

Anonymous
7/18/2019 09:11 AM

Regeneration is going to make the borough a place people want to live and

work in Bringing in the sex industry will drag the borough down and

encourage the negative aspects of society into the borough

Anonymous
7/18/2019 09:21 AM

I am not in agreement with point 46 regarding the council taking the position

that there should be a policy presumption against permitting licensed sex

establishments either adjacent to or in the vicinity of premises in the following

categories, regardless of location. As a resident of Barking, there is no

guarantee with this approach that a license would be refused near my flat as

I live in the Town Centre which is a mix of residential and commercial units

so potentially a license could be granted to one of these sexual entertainment

premises.

Anonymous
7/18/2019 11:09 AM

The policy doesn't specify enforcement details i.e. how checks and measure

will be carried out; how frequently etc. There is also no system for ensuring

communities are regularly consulted to ensure there are no issue/compliance

of the venue with regards to conditions. Its too vague in my opinion

Anonymous
7/18/2019 11:28 AM

You mention the word "him" unde
[...]
 number of 

sex establishments in any relevant locality is nil. 

 

42. Barking and Dagenham is highly residential and has a young and growing population. 

No area of the borough has a recent association with the provision of sexual 

entertainment. In that context the Council considers it inappropriate to allow the 

introduction of sex entertainment venues in any locality because of the impact that 

they and their customers may have on the locality. 

 

43. Accordingly, the appropriate number of licensed sex establishments of any category 

in any area of the borough is determined to be nil.  

 

44. The Council will continue to consider applications and to consider each application 

upon its own individual merits, but it is expected that this policy will be strictly 

applied and licences will therefore only be granted in exceptional circumstances. The 

ability of an applicant to demonstrate that they are of good character and could 

provide a high standard of management will not alone constitute exceptional 

circumstances. 

 

Assessment of ‘relevant locality’ 

 

45. In general, this Council will treat the ward in which the premises that is subject of the 

application is situated as the relevant locality, although a different view may be taken 

following representations raised in individual cases (for example, where a premises 

subject of an application borders another ward). 

 

Presumptions against the grant of licences in specified circumstances 

 

46. This Council takes the position that there should be a policy presumption against 

permitting licensed sex establishments either adjacent to or in the vicinity of 

premises in the following categories, regardless of location: 

 Schools and other facilities used primarily by children and young persons, 

including playgroups and playgrounds 

 Facilities used primarily by vulnerable adults and adult social care facilities 

 Facilities used primarily by women 

 Places of worship 

 Ho
[...]
the incident log is checked periodically and at least 
on intervals of one month apart to ensure that staff are completing the incident log. 
 

93. The incident log shall be made available for inspection to Police or authorised council 
Officer. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



ASSEMBLY 
 

20 November 2019 
 

Title: Barking and Dagenham Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report 2018/19 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care Integration 
 

Open Report 
 

For Information 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Key Decision: No 

Report Author:  
Chris Bush, Commissioning Director, Children’s 
and Adults’ Care & Support 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 3188 
E-mail: Christopher.bush@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Chris Bush, Commissioning Director, Children’s and Adults’ Care 
& Support 
 

Accountable Strategic Director: Elaine Allegretti, Strategic Director for People and 
Resilience 
 

Summary:  
Under Schedule 2 of the Care Act 2014, Safeguarding Adult Boards (SABs) are required 
to publish an Annual Report, detailing their work over the preceding year. The attached 
Annual Report (Appendix 1) describes the work and priorities of the Barking and 
Dagenham Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) from April 2018 to March 2019. It sets out 
how the Board has worked to improve the protection of vulnerable adults across Barking 
and Dagenham along with its achievements in 2018/19 and key priorities for the future. 
 
The annual reports contain contributions from a range of organisations who are involved 
in safeguarding vulnerable adults in Barking and Dagenham. Joint working has been 
effective over the past year, and the membership of the Board has strengthened.  The 
statutory partners have provided financial resources to support the SAB a to fulfil their 
functions. 
 
The Annual Report was agreed by the Safeguarding Adults Board at its meeting on 10 
July 2019 and was presented and discussed at the Health & Wellbeing B
[...]
                     
 

 

For further information about safeguarding and information about the Safeguarding Adults 
Board please use the following link 
 
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/residents/health-and-social-care/adults-care-and-
support/safeguarding-adults/safeguarding-adults-overview/ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To report a safeguarding concern: 
 

Adult Triage, Community Solutions 
020 8227 2915 

intaketeam@lbbd.gov.uk 
safeguardingAdults@lbbd.gov.uk 

 

In an emergency: 
Call 999 and ask for the Police 

 
Call 101 if you are worried but it is not an 

emergency. 
 

Out of Hours Emergency Social Work 
Duty Team 

020 8594 8356 
adult.edt@nhs.net 

 
 

Page 137

https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/residents/health-and-social-care/adults-care-and-support/safeguarding-adults/safeguarding-adults-overview/
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/residents/health-and-social-care/adults-care-and-support/safeguarding-adults/safeguarding-adults-overview/
mailto:intaketeam@lbbd.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019
	4 Death of former Councillor Mohammed Fani
	6 Treasury Management 2019/20 Mid-Year Review
	Treasury Management Appendix 1
	Treasury Management Appendix 2

	7 Adoption of Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 2019 - 2022
	Sex Establishment Policy Appendix 1
	Survey Report
	02 April 2019 - 26 August 2019

	Sex Establishment Policy Consultation Questions
	PROJECT: Sex Establishment Policy
	One Borough Voice


	Sex Establishment Policy Appendix 2
	Sex Establishment Policy Appendix 3

	8 Local Safeguarding Adults Board Annul Report 2018/19
	SAB Annual Report 2018-19 - Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF 
ASSEMBLY 

 
Wednesday, 20 November 2019 

(7:01  - 7:36 pm) 
 

PRESENT 
 

Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe (Chair) 
Cllr Faruk Choudhury (Deputy Chair) 

 
Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah Cllr Sanchia Alasia Cllr Saima Ashraf 
Cllr Abdul Aziz Cllr Simon Bremner Cllr Princess Bright 
Cllr Sade Bright Cllr Evelyn Carpenter Cllr Josie Channer 
Cllr John Dulwich Cllr Edna Fergus Cllr Irma Freeborn 
Cllr Cameron Geddes Cllr Syed Ghani Cllr Kashif Haroon 
Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu Cllr Jane Jones Cllr Eileen Keller 
Cllr Mohammed Khan Cllr Olawale Martins Cllr Giasuddin Miah 
Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole Cllr Glenda Paddle Cllr Simon Perry 
Cllr Moin Quadri Cllr Foyzur Rahman Cllr Tony Ramsay 
Cllr Chris Rice Cllr Lynda Rice Cllr Ingrid Robinson 
Cllr Paul Robinson Cllr Darren Rodwell Cllr Muhammad Saleem 
Cllr Faraaz Shaukat Cllr Lee Waker Cllr Maureen Worby 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Cllr Andrew Achilleos Cllr Toni Bankole Cllr Laila M. Butt 
Cllr Peter Chand Cllr Rocky Gill Cllr Donna Lumsden 
Cllr Mick McCarthy Cllr Dave Miles Cllr Margaret Mullane 
Cllr Emily Rodwell Cllr Bill Turner Cllr Dominic Twomey 
Cllr Phil Waker   
 
 
31. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
32. Minutes (11 September 2019) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2019 were confirmed as 

correct. 
 

33. Death of former Councillor Mohammed Fani 
 
 The Assembly paid tribute to former Councillor Mohammed Fani who passed away 

on 13 September 2019. 
 
The Assembly noted that Mr Fani was first elected to the Council in 1989 
representing the Abbey ward, which he continued to represent until his retirement 
in 2010.  During his time on the Council he served as Deputy Chair on both the 
Planning Committee between 2001 and 2007 and the former Safer and Stronger 
Community Select Committee between 2009 and 2010. 



 
The Assembly paid tributes to Mr Fani, recalling fond memories of their colleague. 
 
The Assembly stood and observed a minute’s silence in memory of Mr Fani. 
 

34. Appointments 
 
 There were none. 

 
35. Treasury Management 2019/20 Mid-Year Review 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration presented a report on 

the mid-year review of Treasury Management 2019/20.  
 
The Cabinet Member highlighted the Council’s continued outperformance with a 
return of 1.61% against an average of 0.98% for London Local Authorities and 
0.90% for the total comparable population of 168 authorities, recognising the 
Investment Fund team’s hard work in achieving this. 
 
The Assembly noted that although the HM Treasury had announced that they 
would increase the interest rates offered on new Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) 
loans by 1.0%, this would not affect the Councils borrowing rates as borrowing for 
2019/20 had been completed. 
 
The Assembly resolved to: 
 

(i) Approve the revised 2019/20 Minimum Revenue Provision at Appendix 1 to 
the report;  
 

(ii) Note the Treasury Management Strategy Statement Mid-Year Review 
2019/20; 

 
(iii) Note that in the first half of the 2019/20 financial year the Council complied 

with all 2019/20 treasury management indicators;  
 

(iv) Note the value of the treasury investments as at 30 September 2019 totalled 
£330.7m; 

 
(v) Note the value of the commercial and residential loans lent by the Council as 

at 31 March 2019 totalled £76.6m; 
 

(vi) Note the value of long term borrowing as at 30 September 2019 totalled 
£785.3m.  This is split with £275.9m of Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
borrowing and £509.4m of General Fund borrowing. This comprised market, 
Public Works Loan Board (PWLB), Local Authority and European Investment 
Bank (EIB) loans; 

 
(vii) Note the value of short term borrowing as at 30 September 2019 totalled 

£130.0m; and 
 

(vi)  Note the increase in the interest rates offered on new PWLB loans by 1.0% 
on top of existing loans terms of 0.8%, which equates to a margin of 1.8% 



above the relevant gilt yield. 
 

36. Adoption of Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 2019 - 2022 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Social Housing introduced a report on 

proposed updates to the Council’s Sex Establishment Policy. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that the current policy had been subject to a detailed 
review to ensure that it was fully reflective of local authority best practice and 
incorporated the latest legal powers.  A significant new addition to the policy was 
the adoption of legal provisions to regulate sex entertainment venues, covering lap 
dancing and striptease venues. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that the draft policy took the position that there 
should be a general policy presumption against permitting further licensed sex 
related activities either adjacent to or in the vicinity of premises in defined areas.  
This would include schools, places of worship, hospitals and residential 
accommodation. 
 
Members welcomed the policy and in particular, the emphasis on the protection of 
young people.  It was noted that 91% of those who responded to the consultation 
were in favour of the policy, however the Leader expressed dismay as to how the 
draft policy was reported upon negatively in the local press. 
 
The Assembly resolved to: 
 
(i) Adopt the provisions contained in Section 27 of the Policy and Crime Act 

2009 extending the local sex establishments licensing regime to also 
include sex entertainment venues; and 
 

(ii) Adopt the Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 2019 as set out at Appendix 
2 to the report, including the associated Standard Licensing Terms, 
Conditions and Restrictions for Sex Establishments as set out at Appendix 3 
to the report. 

 
37. Local Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2018/19 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care Integration presented a report on 

the Barking and Dagenham Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2018/19. 
 
The Annual Report described the work and priorities of the Barking and Dagenham 
Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) from April 2018 to March 2019.  It set out how 
the Board had worked to improve the protection of vulnerable adults across 
Barking and Dagenham along with its achievements in 2018/19 and key priorities 
for the future. 
 
The Annual Report was agreed by the Safeguarding Adults Board at its meeting 
on 10 July 2019 and was presented and discussed at the Health & Wellbeing 
Board on 10 September 2010. 
 
In response a question, the Cabinet Member advised that self-neglect was an 
issue for some adults, where there was no family network and the behaviour of the 



individual could lead to isolation.  It was noted that these residents were not 
always known to the Council and the Cabinet Member called upon residents to 
look out for their neighbours and relatives. 
 
The Assembly resolved to note the contents of the Annual Report of the 
Safeguarding Adults Board for 2018/19.  
 

38. Motions 
 
 There were none. 

 
39. Questions With Notice 
 
 There were none. 

 
 
 


